

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

No. C073753

---

WARD CONNERLY, a citizen and taxpayer,  
and AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS FOUNDATION,  
a nonprofit public benefit corporation,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ELAINE HOWLE,  
in her official capacity as the STATE AUDITOR OF CALIFORNIA,  
and the CALIFORNIA CITIZENS REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,

Defendants and Respondents.

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Sacramento County  
(Case No. 34-2011-80000966, Honorable Michael P. Kenny, Judge)

---

**APPELLANTS'  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

MERIEM L. HUBBARD, No. 155057  
RALPH W. KASARDA, No. 205286  
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON, No. 250955  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants



**State of California  
Court of Appeal  
Third Appellate District**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	v
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND . . . . .	2
A. The Citizens Redistricting Commission . . . . .	2
B. The Lawsuit and the Relief Sought . . . . .	7
C. The Lower Court’s Decision . . . . .	9
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY . . . . .	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND ISSUES ON APPEAL . . . . .	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	11
ARGUMENT . . . . .	14
I. GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 8252(g) VIOLATES THE FEDERAL EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BECAUSE IT IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO FURTHER A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST . . . . .	14
A. The State Cannot Identify a Compelling Interest That Justifies the Selection of Public Officers on the Basis of Race . . . . .	15
1. The Supreme Court Has Never Recognized a State Compelling Interest to Ensure a Racially Diverse Public Commission . . . . .	15
2. The State’s Racial Classification Was Not Enacted to Remedy Past Discrimination . . . . .	17

	<b>Page</b>
3. The United States Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Rejected the Argument That Public Officers May Be Chosen Based on Race . . . . .	19
B. The State’s Discriminatory Selection Scheme Fails the Narrow Tailoring Prong of Strict Scrutiny . . . . .	23
1. The State Has Not Considered “Race-Neutral Alternatives” . . . . .	24
2. Section 8252(g) Is Not Limited in Time . . . . .	26
3. Section 8252(g) Is Not Narrowly Tailored Because Race Must Be a Deciding Factor in the Selection Process . . . . .	27
II. THE SEX CLASSIFICATION IN SECTION 8252 FAILS INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY . . . . .	28
III. THIS COURT SHOULD RULE ON THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE VIOLATION OR GRANT CONNERLY LEAVE TO AMEND HIS COMPLAINT . . . . .	30
A. This Court May Resolve the Constitutionality of the Commissioner Selection Scheme’s Use of Race, Ethnicity, and Sex in Section 8252(g) . . . . .	30
B. Connerly Should Be Given Leave to Amend His Complaint If this Court Declines to Rule on the Constitutionality of the Commissioner Selection Process . . . . .	33
1. Leave to Amend Must Be Granted If There Is a Reasonable Possibility That a Defect in the Complaint Can Be Cured by Amendment . . . . .	33
2. The Complaint Alleges Facts Sufficient to Make Out an Equal Protection Clause Violation . . . . .	35
CONCLUSION . . . . .	36

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	38
DECLARATION OF SERVICE .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	12, 14-16, 23, 35
<i>Alfaro v. Terhune</i> , 98 Cal. App. 4th 492 (2002) .....	31
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964) .....	13, 19-22
<i>Arroyo v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 48 Cal. App. 3d 793 (1975) .....	30
<i>Avery v. Georgia</i> , 345 U.S. 559 (1953) .....	22
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....	20
<i>Bayside Timber Co. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 20 Cal. App. 3d 1 (1971) .....	31
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> , 39 Cal. 3d 311 (1985) .....	10
<i>C.J.L. Constr., Inc. v. Universal Plumbing</i> , 18 Cal. App. 4th 376 (1993) .....	35
<i>C9 Ventures v. SVC-W., L.P.</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 1483 (2012) .....	10, 12, 30
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977) .....	29
<i>California Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987) .....	29
<i>Careau &amp; Co. v. Sec. Pac. Bus. Credit, Inc.</i> , 222 Cal. App. 3d 1371 (1990) .....	11, 34
<i>Carter v. Comm'n on Qualifications of Jud. Appointments</i> , 14 Cal. 2d 179 (1939) .....	21

	<b>Page</b>
<i>City of Atascadero v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 68 Cal. App. 4th 445 (1998) .....	11
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	16-17
<i>Collins v. State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 859 (2003) .....	30
<i>Connerly v. State Pers. Bd.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 16 (2001) .....	14, 17, 24, 26-27, 35
<i>Cundiff v. GTE California Inc.</i> , 101 Cal. App. 4th 1395 (2002) .....	13, 34
<i>Dusch v. Davis</i> , 387 U.S. 112 (1967) .....	25-26
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) .....	11, 13, 15, 23-25
<i>Fort Bragg Unified Sch. Dist. v. Solano Cnty. Roofing, Inc.</i> , 194 Cal. App. 4th 891 (2011) .....	30
<i>Francies v. Kapla</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 1381 (2005) .....	30
<i>Ganz v. Justice Ct. for Arvin-Lamont Jud. Dist.</i> , 273 Cal. App. 2d 612 (1969) .....	16
<i>Goodman v. Kennedy</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 335 (1976) .....	11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	11, 13, 15-16, 23-24, 26
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 388 (1978) .....	31
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	21-22
<i>Helena Rubenstein Internat v. Younger</i> , 71 Cal. App. 3d 406 (1977) .....	21
<i>Hill v. State of Texas</i> , 316 U.S. 400 (1942) .....	28
<i>In re Sheena K.</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 875 (2007) .....	31
<i>Keyes v. Bowen</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 647 (2010) .....	10



	<b>Page</b>
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) . . . . .	15
<i>Lockton v. O'Rourke</i> , 184 Cal. App. 4th 1051 (2010) . . . . .	34
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) . . . . .	29
<i>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) . . . . .	28
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) . . . . .	26
<i>People v. White</i> , 43 Cal. 2d 740 (1954) . . . . .	16
<i>Preserve Shorecliff Homeowners v. City of San Clemente</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 1427 (2008) . . . . .	31
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 26 (1998) . . . . .	33
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	13, 27, 35
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) . . . . .	17, 35
<i>Stansfield v. Starkey</i> , 220 Cal. App. 3d 59 (1990) . . . . .	34
<i>Stevenson v. San Francisco Hous. Auth.</i> , 24 Cal. App. 4th 269 (1994) . . . . .	34
<i>Stockton v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 730 (2007) . . . . .	34
<i>Thain v. City of Palo Alto</i> , 207 Cal. App. 2d 173 (1962) . . . . .	31-32
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970) . . . . .	15, 22-23
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) . . . . .	11, 13, 28-29
<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> , 51 Cal. 2d 736 (1959) . . . . .	30
<i>West v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 214 Cal. App. 4th 780 (2013) . . . . .	34

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Wilner v. Sunset Life Ins. Co.</i> , 78 Cal. App. 4th 952 (2000) . . . . .	10
<i>Winn v. McCulloch Corp.</i> , 60 Cal. App. 3d 663 (1976) . . . . .	34
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) . . . . .	16
<i>Zeilenga v. Nelson</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 716 (1971) . . . . .	22

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 . . . . .	2, 14
---------------------------------------	-------

**California Constitution**

Cal. Const. art. I, § 31(a) . . . . .	1, 7-9, 33
Cal. Const. art. XXI, § 2(c)(1) . . . . .	3

**California Statutes**

Code of Civ. Proc. § 472c(a) . . . . .	33-34
§ 904.1(a)(2) . . . . .	10
Gov't Code § 8252 . . . . .	3, 6, 8, 24, 28
§ 8252(a)(1) . . . . .	4
§ 8252(a)(2) . . . . .	4
§ 8252(b) . . . . .	4
§ 8252(d) . . . . .	4-5
§ 8252(e) . . . . .	5
§ 8252(f) . . . . .	5
§ 8252(g) . . . . .	passim

	<b>Page</b>
§ 8253.5 .....	6
§§ 8251-8253.6 .....	27
§§ 8252(a)-(g) .....	4

**California Regulations**

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 2, § 60815 .....	7
§ 60843(c) .....	22
§ 60843(c)(2) .....	22
§ 60848(f) .....	6
§ 60850 .....	7
§ 60850(e) .....	6

**Miscellaneous**

Carey, Brandon M., Note, <i>Diversity in Higher Education: Diversity's Lack of a "Compelling" Nature, and How the Supreme Court Has Avoided Applying True Strict Scrutiny to Racial Classifications in College Admissions</i> , 30 Okla. City U. L. Rev. 329 (2005) .....	16
